PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Bill of Sale

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| AvantGo Inc. | 12/18/2003 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | iAnywhere Solutions, Inc. | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | One Sybase Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Building A, Sixth Floor | |
| City: | Dublin | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94568 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11448728 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 371-2600 Email: mlee@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1933.0070002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Q. Lee

Total Attachments: 1

source=19330070002billofsale#page1.tif

OF \$40.00 11448/2

PATENT REEL: 024869 FRAME: 0241

BILL OF SALE

THIS BILL OF SALE is dated as of December 18, 2003 by AvantGo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("AvantGo"), to iAnywhere Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("iAS").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the sole shareholder of AvantGo, has elected to dissolve AvantGo; and

WHEREAS, all known debts of AvantGo have been paid or provided for.

NOW, THEREFORE, AvantGo hereby conveys, grants, transfers, sets over, assigns, releases and delivers unto iAS, its successors and assigns forever, all of AvantGo's right, title and interest in its assets of every nature and description, whether tangible or intangible, whether real, personal, or mixed, whether accrued, contingent or otherwise, wherever located, remaining after payment or provision for its known debts.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all of such assets unto iAS, its successors and assigns to its and their own use forever.

AvantGo, Inc.,

a Delaware corporation

Daniel R. Carl

Secretary

ACCEPTED:

iAnywhere Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Teresa D. Chuh

Assistant Secretary

12/17/03 2:18 PM

PA:52123495.1/2017317-2173170100

RECORDED: 08/23/2010

PATENT REEL: 024869 FRAME: 0242